parcel or the unsuccessful bids are directly caused by LionHub. If this were to occur, it would result in LionHub cancelling
shares issued as consideration for the acquisition/s.

In compliance with the Group’s accounting policy, the Group commissioned an independent valuer, Censere Holdings
Limited, to assess the value of the intangible assets associated with the Xuancheng and Lu’an development rights as at 31
December 2016. Based on impairment test reports as at  31 December 2016 by Censere Holdings Limited, the Group has
recognised an impairment loss of $1,100,000 for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 (2015: $1,000,000) in relation
to the Xuancheng development. No impairment was evident in relation to the Lu’an development.

Development rights are to be amortised over the life of the projects, based on the projected revenues, commencing when the
development starts. Increases in the value of the Group’s intangible assets above cost cannot be recognised in the statement
of financial position. As the developments have not yet started, no amortisation has been recorded for the year.

Sensitivity analysis
The value of the development rights is sensitive to revenues, EBIT margins, working capital requirements and discount rates:

  Effect of change on value
$000

2016

Increase revenue by 10%   3,594

Decrease revenue by 10%   (3,594)

Increase in  EBIT margin of 3%   5,531

Decrease in EBIT margin of 3%   (5,531)

Increase in cost of working capital by 0.5%   (37)

Decrease in cost of working capital by 0.5%   37

Increase in the discount rate of 2%   (721)

Decrease in the discount rate of 2%   771

Development rights are to be amortised over the life of the projects, based on the projected revenues.

Goodwill
The goodwill recognised arose on the acquisition of a subsidiary in 2015.

NOTE 12: TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

  Consolidated Group

  2016 2015

  $000 $000

Other payables  500 498

Accrued expenses  885 959

  1,385 1,457

LIONHUB GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (Continued)

Page 22

NOTE 13: BORROWINGS

  Consolidated Group

  2016 2015

  $000 $000

Balance at beginning of year  414 1

Loan received – Lian Huat Management Services Pte Ltd  - 419

Loan received through business combination  - 625

Loan repaid – Lian Huat Management Services Pte Ltd  - (631)

Balance at end of year  414 414

The borrowings from Lian Huat Management Services Pte Ltd (a company related to Lian Keng) are unsecured, with no

fixed terms of repayment and are interest free.

The borrowings through business combination represent working capital funding from Lian Huat Management Services Pte

Ltd for the Lu’an project. The loans are non-trade in nature, unsecured, with no fixed terms of repayment and bear interest

ranging from 1.6719% to 2.5757% per annum.

NOTE 14: ISSUED CAPITAL

   Consolidated Group

  2016 2015   2016 2015

  $000 $000   No of shares   No of shares